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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
W side of Hickoryhurst Drive, 240 feet N 
of the cll of Klausmier Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
11th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(9837 Hickoryhurst Drive) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Joann Davis 

Petitioner * Case No. 2009-0303-A 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Joann Davis for property 

located at 9837 Hickoryhurst Drive. The variance request is from Section IB01.2.C.l (1974 

Regulations) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a one-story patio 

room addition on rear of dwelling with a 32 feet window to window separation and a 14 feet 

distance from window to lot line in lieu of the required 40 feet and 15 feet respectively; and to 

amend the first amended Final Development Plan of Oakhurst Development, Section 1, Lot 81 

only. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner's 

Exhibit No. 1. Petitioner wishes to construct a patio room measuring 14 feet x 12 feet on the 

existing deck at the rear of the dwelling. There is an existing sliding door that will lead into the 

new patio room. The home is not centered on the property and was constructed closer to the left 

property line. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 



The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on June 2, 2009 and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision 

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this ~day of June, 2009 that a Variance from Section IB01.2.C.l (1974 Regulations) of 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a one-story patio room addition on 

rear of dwelling with a 32 feet window to window separation and a 14 feet distance from window 

to lot line in lieu of the required 40 feet and 15 feet respectively; and to amend the first amended 

Final Development Plan of Oakhurst Development, Section 1, Lot 81 only is hereby GRANTED, 

subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at her own 
risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days ofthe date of this Order. 

Deputy Zoning Co 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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BAt 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

June 22, 2009 

. JOANN DAVIS 
9837 HICKORYHURST DRIVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21236 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0303-A 
Property: 

Dear Ms. Davis: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~f.!/dCK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: Dave McMahon, 7110 Golden Ring Road, Baltimore MD 21221 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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I would l1ke to construct a patio room (14'x12') on my 
existing deck on the rear of my house. My problem is I will 
not be able to comply to either the 15ft window to property 
line, or the 40 Window to window ,clause required in my , 
'development," Thi's" is caused by' the' fact that' the lot 'is 'onl.y· ;: 
61.47ft in the front and 76.21ft in the rear. Also the face 
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18ft: on the north side', If j:he house' was either centered on my':: 
property, or the side property iines were parallel this'wouid 
nullify the ne~ to >.variance. the15ft: required. window to 
property line setback, My neighbor to the south my property 
located at 9839 Hickoryhurst Dri~.; Has 'two small windows on 
the side of there home facing my property. The location of the . 
proposed. patio room is the only location it can be 
construction, seeing we will be using the existing deck and 
there,is an existing sliding door ,that will,be leading into to 
room. Therefore we are asking for a varianoe of 14ft window to 
property line and 32ft wi~dow to wi~dow in lieu pf the 
required 15ft and 40ft respectively. 
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Zoning scription for 
9837 Hickoryhurst Drive. 

Beginni at a point on the west side of 
Hickoryhurst . which is 60 ft. wide at the 
distance of 240 . north of the cent~rline of the 
nearest intersecting street Klausmier Rd 
which is . Wl 

*Being 1 #181, Block#l,Section# 1 in the 
subdivision of Oakhurst as recorded in the 
Baltimore county at Book #52, Folio #13, 
containing 7,163.00 SF. Also known as 9837 
Hickoryhurst ive. and located in the 11th election 

5thdistrict, lmanic District. 

http:7,163.00
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MAR Y LAN. 0 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

June 15, 2009 
Joann Davis 
9837 Hickoryhurst Dr. 
Baltimore, MD 21236 

Dear: Joann Davis 

RE: Case Number 2009-0303-A, 9837 Hickoryhurst Dr. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 2],2009. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not_hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

~.VC::gO~~ 
/ 

~ 
W. Carl Richards, 1r. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c:People's Counsel 
Dave McMahon; 7110 Golden Ring Rd.; Baltimore, MD 21221 

Zoning Review 1 County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III 1 Towsori, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE C"OUNTY, MARYLAND 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-303- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no ,comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Donnell Zeigler in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

JUN 162009 


ZONING COMMISSIONER 


Prepared By: +~t:..A....!!!..~-=::::'.:::::!::L-I--_~~~~-1 
CM/LL 

W.\DEVREVlZAC\9-303.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management -

DATE: June 10, 2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~dY, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 

.Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 8, 2009 
Item Nos. 2009-302,G.9:ib04, 305, 
306, 308, '309 and 310 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 

ZAC-06082009 -NO COMMENTS 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

County Executive Fire Department 


County Office Building, Room III June 4, 2009 
Mail Stop #1105 . 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribut Meeting Of: June I, 2009 

Pursuant to your request I the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
re Marshal's Office 

410 887-4881 (C)443-829 2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: Fi 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimoreeountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimoreeountymd.gov


B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 12,2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-303- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no.comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Donnell Zeigler in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: -\----="(,....d~~--=-~-\.-__.l(!o-~~~i_J 
CM/LL 

W:\DEVREv\zAC\9-303.doc 
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~1,I!'I;1l «(MIIII.:', (;""t·I'WW I StateIDghway 11I~\'~\'I~: 1.:, S\\,u;m-SI"Ic)" ,k,ing S(WIV/CI'r 

1\IHh!)l1), (j, HIII\' \1,1,1 (im""'I"''' 1...,1 }'.;.;iI .I. 1\:lkrs~II, "/d"1I1II.\lI'(<I"'­
Administration . 

Mal}lland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. eC() ;'I-0303-A,. 
Pennits and Development Management J8s7~\.~~Y~~~ST:~'Vr:: 
County Office Building. Room 109 ~N~AJl5~O'Pt.tt.T1" Towson, Maryland 21204 

~.... Itvl""t"'ttATWr... ~R\A. ....,ce, 

Deat Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have detennined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
infonnation this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee. 
approval ofltem No. tt'()~ - eoo3-A.· 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410~545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E·mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

~~~~ Steven D, Foster, C i. f 
Engineering Access ermits 
IDivision 

SDF/MB 


mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
http:AJl5~O'Pt.tt.T1


CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


RE: 2009-0303-A 

PetitionerlDeveloper:_______ 

Joann Davis 

Date of HearinglClosingJune18,2009 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn; Kristin Matthews, 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at, ___________________ 
9837 Hickory Hurst Drive 

The sign(s) were posted on ______June 2 ,2009 _______ 
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

}2d..v..::t- ./.JJ~June 3 2009 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



,. . 




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVE'_OPMENT MANAGEMENTe 	 e
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2009-1 0 3 c;3 I-A Address q 8 37 HI ckop--jl-lu!<sr 
Contact Person : AARON ---TSUL 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Filing 	Date: ob"P I;:;:;1"" p"o~::t~::'Date: OS-p//01 Closing Date: ~6/5101 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 

is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 

property on or before the posting date noted above . It should remain there through the closing 

date. 


2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner with in 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a pubhc hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date , the file wi,li be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification , usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if al 'l County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted , denied , or will go to public hearing . The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4 . 	 POSS,IBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location . As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2009-1 t) 3 03 I-A Address 1837 HI ekoe,Yltu~5T f/!ZI V E 
Petitioner's Name PAVL~ 	 Telephone (410) 2+8 ...... .zOZ~r 
Posting Date: 	 Closing Date: 

Wording for Sign : To Permit A ~NE -~'fDfZ.Y PAf2~ Kt7t)M AJ!CJVoN ON f<.'EM. t1E r I 

J)WfU/I'J?(" &litH A WIN{)O[,J"Lo (;JtNi)OtJ err $R Flf[ hlP A IN fNDat-J 
T4 lAfT LINE oF 11- cEq IN Ltf:i.1 at Ttt~ If.GtR411C'E-D 4-0 r~r AN,.[) 

15 FEiff 12-fi:"-b-ptai V~I 
WCR - ReVised 7/7/08 

BALTIM ORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AN D DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZO NING REVIEW 



• 

9427 

9411 

063A3 

1900011639 

Pt Bk. 50 Folio 101 

9417 

1800007256 

9833 

1900006266 

· 1900006265 · · · · * ~ 
9835 · · · · · · · · · ~190ooCJ626.4 ·· 9837 

9411 

1800007257 

1900006328 

PI Bk 52 Folio 13 

'JI, 

t;' 

~ 
% 
if 
<Q 

~ 
1900006275 0;­

I­

9834 ~ 

1900006274 

9836 

I 
26 ... 

0 

1900008018 24 · ~ · . ~· .0 
22 ·· ..J·• IU· 'II20 ·· 

I 
· 18- •· ·16 •· 

'2-c:t01-- 0303"'-A 



r J,r r I I 


I ~T II
I ! 1 .1 
 1 1 



c;. 
W 
\ 
). 



results Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw5.1) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 11 Account Number - 1900006264 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: DAVIS JOANN Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 9837 HICKORYHURST DR Deed Reference: 1) /20593/ 383 
BALTIMORE MD 21236-4816 2) 

Location &. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
9837 HICKORYHURST DR .1644 AC 

9837 HICKORYHURST DR 
OAKHURST 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 9 
72 1 1166 1 I 181 3 Plat Ref: 52/ 13 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1989 1,705 SF 7,163.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
2 ~S STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-In Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2009 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
Land 126,160 105,160 

Improvements: 220,260 185,870 
Total: 346,420 291,030 346,420 291,030 

Preferential Land: o o o 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: AUGUSTYNIAK DAVID Date: 08/25/2004 Price: $285,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed 1: /20593/383 Deed2: 

Seller: SIGALAS LOUIS A,2ND Date: 05/12/2003 Price: $241,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /17978/379 Deed2: 

Seller: SIGALAS LOUIS A,2ND Date: 09/16/1998 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /13515/577 Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
County 000 0 o 
State 000 0 o 
Municipal 000 0 o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp Jewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &AccountNumber=... 6/1612009 

http://sdatcert3
http:7,163.00


Page 1 of2 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
I BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search New Search 

District - 11 Account Number - 1900006264 

3
ji

\.>.­ ~--­OAKHURST R£S 

Ip.6051 

/ 

I M72-P.1175 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2008. 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 


\\'\\"w.m_dp.stat~.m(i.ul>lwebcom/index.html 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp Jewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid= 11 +1900006264 6116/2009 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp


PLAT TO ACCOMPANY 'PETITION FOR ZONING .VARIANCE OSPECIAL HEARING 
PROPERTY AODBESS 9837. Hickoryhurst Dr PLATBOOK#'52 FOLlO# 13 ~oT#18~SECTION'#_L 

. SUBDIVISION NAME . ' Oakhurst· OWNER . Joann DaV1S . . ' 
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LOCATION INFORMATION 

> ELECTION DISTRICT 11th 
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

1"=200· SCALE MAP #' 
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